

No. 10-708

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE FIRST
AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND FIRST
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF BIRNY BIRNBAUM, M.S.,
M.C.P.; JOSHUA FISCHMAN, J.D., PH.D.; AND
ROBERT E. LITAN, J.D., M. PHIL., PH.D. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SHELLEY R. SADIN
ZELDES, NEEDLE & COOPER
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1000 Lafayette Boulevard
Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604
Tel: (203) 333-9441
Fax: (203) 333-1489
E-Mail: ssadin@znclaw.com

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
The Argument	3
I. ECONOMIC ANALYSES SHOW THAT CONSUMERS OF TITLE INSURANCE ARE HARMED WHEN FIRMS PROVIDE OR ACCEPT RECOMPENSE NOT FOR WORK PERFORMED BUT FOR CUSTOMER REFERRALS	3
A. Basic Economic Theory Explains Why Payments Solely For Customer Referrals Harm Consumers	3
B. Payments Solely For Customer Referrals Harm Consumers Of Title Insurance.....	6
C. The HUD-VA Study	9
D. RESPA	11
E. Peat Marwick Study	12
F. RESPA Amendments	14
G. Subsequent Studies	14
II. IF, AS SHE CLAIMS, RESPONDENT PURCHASED TITLE INSURANCE ENCUMBERED BY A BANNED CUSTOMER REFERRAL AGREEMENT, THEN SHE SUFFERED A DIRECT ECONOMIC INJURY.....	17
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....6

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES:

U.S. Const. art. III, § 22

Anti-Kickback Statute, amendment to Medicare and Medicaid Patient Protection Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1320-7b.....5

Clayton Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 12-275, 6

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58.....5

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-533, 88 Stat. 1724 (codified as amended at 12 U.S.C. §§ 2601 *et seq.*)*passim*

Stark Law, amendment to the Social Security Act, 14 U.S.C. § 1395nn5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

Mortgage Settlement Costs: Hearings on S. 3164 Before the Subcomm. on Housing and Urban Affairs of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 92d Cong. (1972)11, 12*Real Estate Settlement Costs, FHA Mortgage Foreclosures, Housing Abandonment, and Site Selection Policies: Hearings on H.R. 13337 Before the Subcomm. on Housing of the H. Comm. on Banking and Currency*, 92d Cong. (1972)9, 10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Real Estate Settlement Costs: Hearing on H.R. 9989 Before the Subcomm. on Housing of the H. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 93d Cong. (1973, 1974)</i>	11
<i>Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act – Controlled Business: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Housing and Community Development of the H. Comm. on Banking, Finance, and Urban Affairs, Ser. No. 97-24, 97th Cong. (1981)</i>	7, 8, 14
 OTHER MATERIALS:	
American Land Title Association, <i>Market Share Detail by Family Company Summary, 4th Quarter</i> ; http://www.alta.org/industry/financial.cfm (last visited Oct. 16, 2011)	6
Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co., <i>Real Estate Closing Costs: RESPA, Section 14a</i> (Oct. 1980)	12, 13, 14
Report of Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev. and Veteran’s Admin. on Mortgage Settlement Costs (March 1972)	9, 11
Report to the California Insurance Commissioner: <i>An Analysis of Competition in the California Title Insurance and Escrow Industry</i> (Dec. 2005)	7, 8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Report to the Ranking Member, H.R. Comm. on Financial Services: <i>Title Insurance: Actions Need to Improve Oversight of the Title In- dustry and Better Protect Consumers</i> (Apr., 2007).....	14, 15, 16
Robert W. Hahn, Robert E. Litan, and Jesse Gurman, <i>Bringing More Competition To Real Estate Brokerage</i> , 35 Real Est. L. J. 86 (2006)	4, 17
Samuelson and Nordhaus, <i>Economics</i> (19th ed., McGraw-Hill/Irwin, 2009).....	4
Wash. State Office of the Ins. Comm., <i>An Investigation into the Use of Incentives and Inducements by Title Insurance Companies</i> (Olympia, Wash., Oct. 2006).....	15
